on April 29, 2011. As we are wholly-owned by our sponsor and under common control, the assets and liabilities of the initial portfolio were
recorded at our sponsor�s carrying amount, or book value, at the time of contribution, pursuant to Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 5G and ASC
805-50-30-5.

The following table summarizes the aggregate carrying value of the assets and liabilities associated with the Initial Portfolio acquired during the
six-month period ended June 30, 2011, on the respective date of each conversion, for the real estate accounted for under FASB ASC Topic 805.

Description Carrying Amount
Assets acquired:
Investments in real estate, net $ 101,733
Liabilities assumed:
Mortgage indebtedness 64,575

Carrying amount of net assets acquired $ 37,158

Our consolidated unaudited pro forma information, after including the acquisition of real estate properties, is presented below as if the
acquisition occurred on January 1, 2010. These pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the results which actually would have occurred
if the acquisition had occurred on the first day of the periods presented, nor does the pro forma financial information purport to represent the
results of operations for future periods:

Description

For the

Six-Month

Period Ended
June

30, 2011

For the

Six-Month

Period Ended
June

30, 2010
Total revenue, as reported $ 2,174 $ 5
Pro forma revenue 6,521 6,526
Net income (loss) allocable to common shares, as reported (36) 5

Edgar Filing: BACKWEB TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Pro forma net income (loss) allocable to common shares (35) (31)

10

Edgar Filing: BACKWEB TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

NOTE 4: Mortgage Indebtedness

Each of the properties included in the initial portfolio is encumbered by a first mortgage held by our sponsor. A summary of each mortgage, as
of June 30, 2011 is as follows:

Property
Outstanding
Principal

Current
Interest
Rate Maturity Date Interest Terms

Crestmont Apartments $ 6,750 5.7% April 29, 2021 Fixed rate. Interest only payments are due
monthly. Beginning May 1, 2013,
principal and interest payments are
required based on a 30-year amortization
schedule